
INSTRUCCIONES  
DE MANTENIMIENTO

MANTENIMIENTO DE SU MÁQUINA 
DE AFEITAR
NOTA: antes de limpiar su máquina de afeitar, 
asegúrese de que está apagada y desconectada 
del adaptador.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!
• �Limpie la carcasa con un paño ligeramente 

humedecido. No use detergentes fuertes ni 
productos químicos.

• �Seque la carcasa con un paño seco. No use un 
secador ni otro aparato calentador para secar el 
aparato.

• �Asegúrese de que la máquina está 
completamente seca antes de volverla a usar.

Mantenimiento diario:
1. Presione el botón de liberación en la parte 
delantera de la unidad para abrir el cabezal (Fig. 1).
2. De golpecitos en el cabezal para quitar los 
recortes (Fig. 2). 

3. Limpie los residuos con el cepillo de limpieza 
(Fig. 3).
4. Vuelva a instalar el cabezal de afeitado (Fig. 4).

Mantenimiento semanal:
1. Repita los pasos 1 a 3 de la sección 
“Mantenimiento diario”.
2. Retire el cabezal, jalándolo hacia 
arriba (Fig. 5). Ponga la carcasa de 
la máquina a un lado para evitar 
mojarla.
3. Enjuague el cabezal en agua 
corriente, quitando cuidadosamente los residuos 
en las cuchillas internas y externas (Fig. 6). NUNCA 
sumerja la unidad en agua.

4. Deje el cabezal abierto para que se seque.
5. Haga coincidir la bisagra del 
resorte con la hendidura en la parte 
posterior del marco y presione 
hasta que el cabezal encaje. Vuelva 
a instalar el cabezal de afeitado 
(Fig. 7).

Serie SHV1600

GIRATORIA RECARGABLE
RASURADORA 

Instrucciones y guía de peinado
Para su seguridad y para disfrutar plenamente 
de este producto, siempre lea cuidadosamente 

las instrucciones antes de usarlo.

3. No use la unidad después de una caída o si 
parece dañada.
4. Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin vigilancia 
mientras está conectado o encendido.
5. Apague el aparato inmediatamente en caso de 
problema técnico.
6. Use solamente los accesorios recomendados 
por Conair.
7. Apague el aparato después de cada uso y 
antes de limpiarlo.
8. Evite el contacto con las partes calientes del 
aparato; manténgalo alejado de las orejas, de los 
ojos, de la cara y de la nuca.
9. Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de 
guardarlo.
10. Para evitar dañar el cable, no lo enrolle 
alrededor del aparato; no lo doble ni lo tuerza 
para guardarlo.
11. Si el cable de USB está dañado, debe 
reemplazarlo el fabricante o un centro de servicio 
autorizado, con el fin de evitar situaciones 
peligrosas.
12. Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la 
experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios 
para manipular el aparato, o aquellas cuyas 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
estén limitadas, no deben usar el aparato sin la 
supervisión o la dirección de una persona 
responsable por su seguridad. No permita que 
los niños jueguen con este aparato. Este 
aparato no es un juguete; manténgalo fuera 
del alcance de los niños.

¡LEA ATENTAMENTE 
ESTAS CONSIGNAS 

DE SEGURIDAD
ANTES DE USAR 

EL APARATO!
PRECAUCIONES

ADVERTENCIA: Las 
bolsas de polietileno que envuelven el 
producto o el embalaje pueden ser 
peligrosas; manténgalas fuera del 
alcance de los bebés y niños. Nunca las coloque/
use en cunas, camas de niño, carritos de niño o 
corrales. Las bolsas pueden obstruir la 
respiración y causar asfixia. Una bolsa no es un 
juguete.

ADVERTENCIA: No 
use el aparato cerca de tinas, lavabos u 
otros recipientes que contengan agua. 
Guárdelo en un lugar seco.
1. Si lo carga en un cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo 
después del uso. Usar el aparato cerca de una 
fuente de agua puede ser peligroso, incluso si el 
aparato está apagado. Para más protección, se 
recomienda instalar un interruptor diferencial 
(también conocido como RCD o dispositivo 
diferencial residual) con corriente residual 
nominal que no exceda 30 mA en el circuito 
eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de baño. Pida 
consejo a su electricista.
2. No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún 
otro líquido.

CARACTERÍSTICAS
GARANTÍA – ARGENTINA  

¡Felicitaciones! Usted ha adquirido un 
producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada.
Condiciones de garantía: 
1. Esta garantía rige por 12 meses a 
partir de la fecha de compra. 
Para hacerla efectiva, por favor presente la 
factura de compra dentro del período de 
garantía.
2. La garantía solamente aplica por daños de 
fabricación comprobados. El producto será 
inspeccionado y será cambiado y/o reparado 
gratuitamente sólo si presenta un defecto de 
fabricación eléctrico o mecánico dentro del período 
de garantía.
3. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1 Cuando el producto haya sido abierto, 
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado.
El producto solamente debe ser abierto, 
inspeccionado y reparado por la red de Técnicos de 
Servicio Autorizados.
3.2 Cuando el producto haya sido usado para fines 
no domésticos y/o para trabajos para los cuales no 
ha sido diseñado.
3.3 Si los daños no son defectos de fabricación sino 
daños causados por impacto, derrames o residuos 
de derrames sobre piezas, insectos o cualquier otro 
factor externo, según se demuestre durante la 
inspección; así como daños causados por mal uso, 
contrario a lo establecido en el manual de 
instrucciones.
3.4 Cuando los daños o averías hayan sido 
causados por accidentes, causas imprevistas o 
deliberadas, descargas eléctricas, fluctuaciones de 
tensión y/o tensión un 10 % superior o inferior a la 
indicada en la placa de especificaciones del 
producto.
3.5 Cuando los defectos o daños o averías hayan 
sido causados por accesorios y piezas rotos o 
deteriorados durante el uso inadecuado del 
producto.
	

SE RECOMIENDA LEER EL MANUAL 
DE INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTE: GUARDE 
SU RECIBO DE COMPRA. SOLO SE 
ACEPTARÁN PRODUCTOS ACOMPAÑADOS 
DE LA FACTURA/RECIBO
DE LA TIENDA DONDE SE 
COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO.
Teléfono: Conair
0810-888-2847 o 5300-5823 
Horario de atención: 8 de la mañana a 8 de la noche

CHILE/PERÚ/RESTO DE AMÉRICA 
LATINA CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA

¡Felicitaciones! Usted ha adquirido un producto 
CONAIR de calidad garantizada. Conair y sus 
marcas, Cuisinart, Waring y CONAIR, le extienden la 
presente garantía de servicio, que le da derecho de 
gozar de todas las ventajas que le brinda nuestra 
red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizados. Condiciones 
del Certificado de Garantía: 
1. La garantía rige a partir de la fecha de compra. 
Para hacerla efectiva, el cliente deberá presentar la 
factura de compra y su correspondiente Certificado 
de Garantía.
2. La garantía solamente aplica por daños de 
fabricación comprobados. El producto será 
revisado, cambiado o reparado gratuitamente por 
todo aquel defecto eléctrico o mecánico de 
fabricación.
3. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1 Cuando el producto haya sido abierto, 
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado. 
El producto solamente debe ser reparado por la red 
de Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
3.2 Cuando el producto haya sido usado para 
trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3 Cuando los daños no sean defectos de 
fabricación, p. ej., daños causados por golpes, 
derrame de residuos dentro de las partes, daños 
por insectos u otros daños comprobados en su 
momento. O por el mal uso, contrario a lo indicado 
en el manual de instrucciones.
3.4 Cuando los daños o averías causados en el 
producto sean por accidentes, causas imprevistas o 
deliberadas, o daños causados por voltajes entre un 
10 % mayor o menor del indicado en la placa de 
especificaciones del producto.
3.5 Por desgaste normal de sus componentes o 
accesorios, por causas normales de uso. 
3.6 Por accesorios y piezas rotos o deteriorados 
durante el uso inadecuado del producto.

** Se recomienda leer el manual de instrucciones.

¡IMPORTANTE! FAVOR 
DE CONSERVAR ESTE CERTIFICADO DE 
GARANTÍA, DEBIDAMENTE SELLADO 
POR EL ESTABLECIMIENTO EN DONDE 
COMPRÓ EL PRODUCTO. SERÁ REQUERIDA 
LA PRESENTACIÓN DEL MISMO ANTE UN 
EVENTUAL RECLAMO DE GARANTÍA.

MODELOS: �SERIE SHV1600
N.° DE SERIE:______________________
FECHA DE COMPRA: _________________
N.° DE FACTURA:____________________
EL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA ESTÁ INDICADO EN 
EL ENVOLTORIO DEL PRODUCTO.
NOMBRE Y SELLO DEL ESTABLECIMIENTO:

_________________________________ 
FIRMA Y N.° DE IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL CLIENTE 
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Colombia
Importado por: Continente S.A.S.
Calle 69 # Vía 40-301,
Barranquilla, Atl, Colombia
Línea de Servicio al Cliente: 018000415385
sac@continente.com.co

Argentina
Importa, distribuye y garantiza Newsan S.A.
Roque Pérez 3650-C1430FBX
C.A.B.A. República Argentina

Chile
Importado por: VENTIS SPA
El Estero 5533, Condominio El Estero, 
Penalolen, Santiago, Chile.
TEL: +(569)78088043/ +569 9 
61855284/+56975374879
RUT: 76229287-4

Perú
Importado y distribuido por: MACROTEL S.A.C.
Av. Arequipa 4130 Dpto. 205 Miraflores, Lima, Perú.
RUC : 20546288979

21IP079686

 �SHV1600CL  Chile  5 V   1.0 A
 �SHV1600PE  Perú  5 V   1.0 A
 �SHV1600AR  Argentina  5 V    1.0 A
 SHV1600AL  Resto de América Latina  5 V   1.0 A

RASURADORA
MARCA: CONAIRMAN
HECHA EN CHINA

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD: 
LEER EL MANUAL ANTES DEL USO

El manual de instrucciones y las referencias 
del producto también están disponibles en: 
http://www.conair.la  
http://www.conair.com

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ACERCA 
DE LAS PILAS
1. Este producto requiere dos pilas de Ni-MH.
2. Las pilas/baterías no deben ser retiradas por 
el consumidor, a menos que lo indique el 
fabricante.
3. Guarde el aparato en un lugar fresco y seco, 
ya que las pilas/baterías son sensibles a las altas 
temperaturas. 
4. Nunca tire las pilas/baterías al fuego. 
5. Apague el aparato después del uso. 
6. Mantenga las pilas/baterías fuera del alcance 
de los niños de los niños, especialmente las 
pilas/baterías que son lo suficientemente 
pequeñas como para ser ingeridas. 
7. En caso de ingestión de una pila/batería, 
busque atención médica inmediata.  
8. Nunca abra, aplaste, perfore ni desarme pilas/
baterías.  
9. Deseche las pilas/baterías de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones estatales y locales. 
10. No tire las pilas/baterías recargables con el 
resto de la basura.

PRECAUCIÓN
NUNCA jale, retuerza ni doble mucho el cable. 
Nunca lo enrolle con fuerza alrededor del 
aparato; esto puede dañar la junta flexible que lo 
conecta al aparato, produciendo su rotura o un 
cortocircuito. Revise el cable con frecuencia para 
comprobar que no está dañado. Deje de usar el 
aparato inmediatamente si el cable está 
visiblemente dañado o si el aparato deja de 
funcionar, o funciona de manera intermitente.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Cuando no esté en uso, este aparato es fácil de 
almacenar. Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y 
seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños. No tironee 
ni retuerza el cable al nivel del enchufe.

conairlatinoamérica@conairlatinoamérica

@conairlatinoamérica@conairlatam

@conairlatam

Recortadora desplegable

Botón de despliegue 
de la recortadora

Botón de liberación 
del cabezal de afeitado

Botón de 
encendido/apagado

Cabezales rotativos

Cubierta protectora

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si el aparato no agarra carga, siga los pasos 
siguientes antes de devolverlo a un centro de servicio:
1. Enchufe otro aparato en la toma de corriente para 
comprobar que la toma de corriente está funcionando.
2. Cerciórese de que la toma de corriente no está 
conectada a un interruptor que corta el suministro 
eléctrico cuando la luz está apagada.

INSTRUCCIONES 
DE OPERACIÓN

ANTES DEL USO
1. Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, cárguelo 
continuamente por al menos 12 horas (para una 
carga completa). Una carga completa proporcionará 
una autonomía de 35 minutos.
2. Las cargas posteriores deben ser de 8 horas.
3. Consejo para alargar la vida de las baterías: Para 
lograr un rendimiento óptimo y conservar la energía 
de las baterías recargables, le recomendamos que 
cargue el aparato por aprox. 12 horas cada 6 meses.

INSTRUCCIONES BÁSICAS DE USO
1. Si su piel es sensible o se irrita fácilmente cuando 
se afeita, o si padece de alergia, pruebe el aparato en 
una pequeña sección del brazo o de la pierna antes 
del primer uso.
2. Quite la cubierta y encienda el aparato. Le 
recomendamos que empiece el afeitado en la nuca, 
ya que esta zona es más sensible y que es preferible 
afeitarla cuando el cabezal de afeitado aún está frío. 
3. Mueva la unidad suave y lentamente en dirección 
contraria al crecimiento natural del pelo.
4. No presione mucho la unidad contra la piel; esto 
puede causar irritaciones, recalentar la máquina y 
resultar en un afeitado imperfecto.
5. Tenga presente que su piel necesita 2 a 4 
semanas para acostumbrarse a una nueva máquina 
de afeitar. Por lo tanto, no cambie de instrumento de 
afeitado durante este período.

NOTA: para encender la unidad, presione el botón 
de bloqueo de seguridad y deslice el botón de 
encendido/apagado.

RECORTADORA DE PATILLAS
La unidad cuenta con una recortadora desplegable 
perfecta para cortar las patillas o las áreas de su 
barba que no desea afeitar por completo.
Para usar la recortadora de patillas:
• �Cuando la unidad esté lista, jale el botón de 

liberación de la recortadora hacia abajo para 
desplegar la recortadora.

• �Encienda la unidad, deslizando el botón de 
encendido/apagado.

• �CONSEJO: sostenga la unidad de manera que las 
cuchillas de la cortadora de patillas formen un 
ángulo recto con la piel. Para acortar las patillas, 
primero péinelas en dirección del crecimiento del 
pelo. Sostenga la unidad al nivel deseado de la 
patilla, de manera que las cuchillas formen un 
ángulo recto con la piel. Acerque ligeramente las 
cuchillas a la piel y deslice 
la unidad hacia abajo para 
cortar el pelo.

• �Apague la unidad después 
de cada uso (desenchúfela 
si es necesario). Presione 
la recortadora de patillas 
hacia atrás hasta su posición 
original y limpie la máquina.

Fig. 1
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Respect the Ritual™

™



5. Turn off the unit immediately if you have 
problems when using it.
6. Do not use any accessories other than those 
recommended by Conair.
7. Turn off the unit after each use and before 
cleaning it.
8. Avoid any contact between the unit’s hot 
surfaces and your skin, in particular, your ears, 
eyes, face and neck.
9. Allow the unit to cool before storing.
10. To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it 
around the unit and ensure it is stored without 
twisting or folding it.
11. To reduce hazards, damaged power cords 
must be replaced by the manufacturer or an 
authorized service center.
12. This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
supervised or instructed in the use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance. This appliance is 
not a toy. Keep away from children.

READ THESE SAFETY 
PRECAUTIONS

CAREFULLY BEFORE 
USING THE UNIT!

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: The polyethylene bags 
covering the product or its packaging 
may be dangerous. Keep these bags out 
of the reach of babies and children. 
Never use them in cribs, children’s beds, 
pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may cling to 
the nose and mouth and prevent breathing. A bag 
is not a toy.

WARNING: Do not use over 
or near sinks, bathtubs, showers or other 
containers with water. Store the unit in a 
dry place.
1. If you are charging the unit in a bathroom, 
unplug it after you have finished using it. Using the 
unit close to a source of water can be dangerous, 
even if the unit is switched off. To ensure 
additional protection, have a residual current 
device (RCD) with a nominal trip current no higher 
than 30 mA installed in your bathroom. Ask your 
electrical fitter for advice.
2. Never immerse the unit in water or any other 
liquid.
3. Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears 
to be damaged.
4. Do not leave the unit unattended when it is 
plugged in or switched on.

SHV1600 Series

Instruction Booklet
For your safety and continued enjoyment of this product, 

always read the instruction booklet carefully before using.

RECHARGEABLE
ROTARY SHAVER

ARGENTINA WARRANTY 
Congratulations! You have purchased 
a guaranteed CONAIR product.
Warranty conditions:
1. The warranty is valid for 12 months 
from the date of purchase. 
To make it effective, you must submit 
the purchase invoice, which must 
be within the warranty period.
2. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired free of charge only if it presents 
an electrical or mechanical manufacturing 
defect within the warranty period.
3. The warranty does not apply:
3.1 If the product has been opened, disassembled 
or repaired by unauthorized personnel.
The product should only be opened, 
inspected and/or repaired by the network 
of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2 If the product has been used other than for 
domestic/household use, and/or for purposes 
for which it has not been designed.
3.3 If the damages are not manufacturing defects 
but damages caused by impact, spills or spill 
residues on parts, insects, or any other external 
factors, as demonstrated during inspection; as 
well as damages caused by misuse, contrary 
to what is stated in the instruction manual.
3.4 If the damages or failures were caused by 
accidents, unforeseen or deliberate causes, 
electric shocks, voltage fluctuations and/
or voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5 If the damages or failures were caused 
by accessories and parts broken or damaged 
during improper use of the product.

WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU READ 
THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

IMPORTANT: KEEP YOUR 
PURCHASE RECEIPT. ONLY ARTICLES 
ACCOMPANIED BY THE INVOICE/RECEIPT
FROM THE STORE WHERE THE ITEM WAS 
PURCHASED WILL BE ACCEPTED.
Customer Service: Conair
0810-888-2847 and 5300-5823 
Hours of operation: 8 am to 8 pm

CHILE / PERU / AL 
CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY

Congratulations! You have purchased a 
guaranteed CONAIR product. Conair and its 
brands, Cuisinart, Waring and CONAIR, extend 
the following service warranty, which entitles you 
to enjoy all the advantages that our network of 
Authorized Technical Services provides. Terms 
and Conditions of the Certificate of Warranty: 
1. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase. 
To make it effective, the customer must present a 
proof of purchase and the Certificate of Warranty.
2. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired only if it presents an electrical 
or mechanical manufacturing defect.
3. The warranty does not apply:
3.1 If the product has been opened, disassembled 
or repaired by unauthorized personnel. 
The product should only be repaired by the 
network of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2 If the product has been used for purposes 
for which it has not been designed.
3.3 If the damages are not manufacturing defects, 
e.g., impact damage, spill damage, insect damage 
or any other damages found during inspection. If 
the product has been misused, i.e., used contrary 
to what is indicated in the instruction manual.
3.4 If the damages were caused by 
accidents, accidental or deliberate acts, or 
voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5 If the damages are due to the normal wear 
of parts and/or accessories during normal use. 
3.6 If the damages were caused to accessories 
and parts during improper use of the product.

**We recommend that you read the instruction 
manual.

IMPORTANT! PLEASE 
KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY, 
STAMPED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT WHERE 
THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED. YOU 
WILL BE REQUIRED TO PRESENT IT FOR 
ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

MODELS #: �SHV1600  SERIES
SERIAL #: _________________________
DATE OF PURCHASE: _________________
INVOICE #: ________________________
THE WARRANTY PERIOD IS INDICATED ON 
THE PRODUCT BOX.
VENDOR’S NAME AND STAMP:

_______________________  
CLIENT’S SIGNATURE AND ID # 
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 �SHV1600CL  Chile  5.0 V   1.0 A
 �SHV1600PE  Perú  5.0 V   1.0 A
 �SHV1600AR  Argentina  5.0 V   1.0 A
 SHV1600AL  Latino-América  5.0 V   1.0 A

RASURADORA
MARCA: CONAIRMAN
HECHO EN CHINA

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD 
LEER MANUAL ANTES DE USAR

Manual and product references also available 
at: http://www.conair.la,  
http://www.conair.com

conairlatinoamérica@conairlatinoamérica

@conairlatinoamérica@conairlatam

@conairlatam

PRODUCT FEATURES

ATTENTION: Make sure the product is completely 
switched off before cleaning. For convenience and 
better shaving results, it is recommended to clean 
the product regularly after use. Cleaning the 
product regularly will keep it in good condition, 
avoid bad odors and bacteria and maintain good 
shaving results.

When the tap icon lights up and a beep sounds, 
the shaver needs cleaning.

HOW TO CLEAN YOUR SHAVER
1. Press the release button to open the shaving 
unit.
2. Rinse the shaving head and hair chamber 
directly with water.
3. For deep cleaning, remove the shaving 
assembly by pulling it out.
4. To clean the individual shaving heads, turn the 
head counterclockwise:  pulling it up  to unlock 
and remove the retaining frame.
5. Then remove and clean one set of blade assy at 
a time.
6. Separate the blade and ring blade, and clean 
both parts under water or with a brush.
7. After cleaning the blade and ring blade, it is 
recommended to lubricate them with some 
lubricating oil. Then install them on the shaving 
unit and switch it on and off a few times.

ATTENTION: Do not clean more than one blade 
assy at a time, since they are all matching sets. If 
you accidentally interchange them, it could affect 
the shaving results.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION  
1. This device requires two Ni-MH batteries. 
2. Batteries are not to be removed by the 
consumer unless instructed by the manufacturer.
3. Since batteries are sensitive to high tempera-
tures, when storing them, keep the device in a 
cool dry place. 
4. Never put batteries into a fire. 
5. Switch off devices after use. 
6. Keep batteries away from children, especially 
the batteries that are small enough to ingest. 
7. If a battery is ingested, seek immediate medical 
help.  
8. Never open, crush, puncture or disassemble 
batteries.  
9. Dispose of batteries according to any State and 
Local regulations. 
10. Do not dispose of rechargeable batteries as 
solid waste.

CAUTION
NEVER allow the power-supply cord to be pulled, 
twisted, or severely bent. Never wrap the cord 
tightly around the appliance. Damage will occur at 
the high flex point of entry into the appliance, 
causing it to rupture and short circuit. Inspect the 
cord frequently for damage. Stop use immediately 
if damage is visible or if unit stops or operates 
intermittently.

STORAGE
When not in use, your appliance is easy to store. 
Store your appliance out of reach of children, in a 
safe and dry location. Do not jerk or strain cord at 
plug connections.

Pop-up trimmer

Pop-up trimmer switch

Shaving unit 
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TROUBLESHOOTING
If your rechargeable shaver does not seem to be 
taking a charge, take the following troubleshooting 
steps before returning it for repair:
1. Be sure the electrical outlet is working by 
plugging in another appliance to test the outlet.
2. Make sure the electrical plug is not connected 
to a switch that turns power off when lights are 
turned off.

OPERATING 
INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE USE
1. When using the shaver for the first time, charge 
continuously for at least 12 hours for a full charge. 
Shaver can be operated for approximate 35 
minutes with a full charge.
2. Subsequent charges should be 8 hours. 
3. Preserving the batteries: In order to maintain  
the optimum capacity of the rechargeable 
batteries, the trimmer should be recharged for  
12 hours approximately every 6 months.

BASIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Men whose skin is sensitive or easily irritated  
by shaving, or who suffer from a skin allergy, 
should test one section on the leg or arm before 
using the shaver.
2. Remove the cover and turn on the unit to start 
shaving. It is strongly recommended to start 
shaving from neck area, which is more sensitive (it 
is better to do shaving with cool head in that area). 
3. Move the unit very smoothly and slowly against 
the direction of your natural hair growth.

4. Do not push the shaver on the skin too hard as 
it could cause irritation, make the shaver warm 
and prevent a perfect shave.
5. Please note that it takes 2 to 4 weeks for your 
skin to adapt to shaver, so please do not change 
shaving instrument in this period of time.
NOTE: To switch unit on, press down on safety 
lock button and then slide the On/Off switch.

SIDEBURN TRIMMER
On the back of the shaver there is a pop-up 
trimmer particularly suited for trimming sideburns 
or areas of your beard that you do not wish to 
shave completely.
To use the sideburn trimmer:
• �When the shaver is ready  

to operate, push trimmer 
release button downward  
to release trimmer.

• �Switch the shaver on by 
sliding the On/Off switch.

• �TIP: Hold the blades of the sideburn trimmer 
at a right angle to the area of skin concerned. 
To shorten sideburns, first comb them in the 
direction of growth of the hair. Here again you 
should hold the blades at a right angle to the 
head, so that they touch the skin lightly and cut 
the sideburns by moving the shaver down away 
from the desired bottom edge of your sideburns.

• �Switch the shaver off after every use (and  
where necessary, unplug it from the outlet). 
Press the sideburn trimmer back down to its 
original position and clean the shaver.

USER MAINTENANCE 
INSTRUCTIONS

TAKING CARE OF YOUR SHAVER
NOTE: When cleaning your shaver, make sure 
the unit is turned off and disconnected from 
the adapter.

CAUTION!
• �To clean the external surfaces of the shaver, use 

a damp cloth. Do not use strong detergents or 
other chemicals.

• �To dry, wipe the surface of the shaver with a dry 
towel. Do not use a hair dryer or heater to dry 
the shaver.

• �The shaver should not be used until it is 
completely dry.

Daily Maintenance:
1. Press the release button on the front of shaver 
and open the head assembly (see Fig. 1).
2. Tap out excess hair shavings (see Fig. 2). 

3. Use cleaning brush to brush away any 
remaining debris (see Fig. 3).
4. Snap the head assembly closed (see Fig. 4).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2 Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Weekly Maintenance:
1. Repeat steps 1 – 3 from the  
Daily Maintenance cleaning steps.
2. Remove the cover from the hair 
pocket assembly (see Fig. 5). Place 
the body of the shaver aside to 
ensure that it will not get wet.
3. Rinse the head of the shaver under running 
water. Thoroughly rinse away any debris from 
the inner and outer cutters (see Fig. 6). NEVER 
submerge the shaver in water.

4. Leave head open for drying.
5. Align the spring hinge into the 
slot at the back of the hair pocket 
and press into place. Snap the 
head assembly closed (see Fig. 7).

Fig. 5

Fig. 7

Fig. 6 Washable

Respect the Ritual™
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